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io Song and Drama Dlvisioo of his Ministry receolly in Delhi ;

(b) if 50, the oames of the selected artiltes and their qualifications;

(cl whether authorities hav. asked some artistes to come to Delhi for interview, those who are classified in Kathakali and classical dance, while they are interested only io Folk dances ; aod

(dl if so, what is the use of interviewing them?

THB MINISrnR OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND IN THE
DBPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL) : (a) loterviews and practical tests for recruitment to the posts of staff artisles io the Sana and Drama Division were held in September, 1970.

(b) Results have not yet been finalised.
(c) AU arlisles includinl thoae who were qualified in Kathakali and classical dance were allked to appear for interview and tests in Delhi.

(d) Tests were conducted to assess the lultability of the artistes for the posls applied for.

Onrhaullag of SlIIIar Factories la U. P.

747. SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to slate :

(al whether aoy waminp were issued in September, 1970 by the Centre 10 the Supr factories oC U. P. to carry out ow£-
hauling of the macbinery and keep the milll ready for eruahlng operalions ; and

(b) if 50, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STArn IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SIlRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) and (b). A circular was Issued by the Gove.OmeDt on 220d September, 1970 to the lUau factories io Uttar Pradesh aod Bihar asking them to make special efforts to complete the overhauling and repairs of maebinery so that eruabiog operations for 1970-71 &eIIIOD ale not delayed.

Composilloo of Agrlcultaral Commlllloa

748. SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY:
Will the Mioister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased 10 state:

(a) whetber the composition of Alricultural Commission has been completed by the Government; and

(b) if so, the detail I thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STArn IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHJNDE) : (a) and (b). The composition of the CommilSion at present is as follows :

Sbri C. Subramaniam
_Chllirmiln

Sbri J. S. Sharma
-Member Secretllry.

Fall-time Members
Sbri S. K. Mukberjee
Dr. P. Bbattacharya
Dr. H. R. Arakeri
Part-time Members
Shri M. V. ICrlshnappa, M. P.
Shri Randhir Singh, M. P.
Dr. Z. A. Ahmed, M. P.
Sardsr Jogindra Singh, M. P.
Dr. M. S. Swaminatban
Shri D. P. Sinah
Shri T. A. Pai
Shri B. S. Nail
Dr. A. M. Khuaro
Shri Hari Singh
Shri N. K. Panikkar
Captain Rattan Singh, M. L. A.
It is expected that tbe CommilSlon will ultimately have five full-time members.

Loaal to Uttar Pradesh Alrleullarl.t. for Purehale of Tractor. aad Pamplag

Sets

749. SHRI KEDAR NATH SINGH:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to stale the assistance sanctioned by Central Government to Uttar Pradesh Governmeat Cor tbe pant of loana aDd lubsidies to IlP'iculturists to buy tractors, pumping &eIS and for otber agricultural development works during 1969-70 and 1970-71 so far?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE): Under the procedure in vogue, all Central Assistance is to be released to tb. State Government in block loans and grants for tbe Annual Plan as a whole and is not to be released to any individual programme or scheme. Hence tbe question of giving Central assistance for a specific scbeme does not arise.

Eaqalry by C. B. I. Into Import of RS-09
Traetors

750. SHRI KEDAR NATH SINGH:
SHRI D. AMAT:
SHRI HIMATSINGKA :

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to tbe reply given to Unstarred Question No.
3383 on tbe 20th August, 1970 and state:

(a) whetber any C. B. I. or other probe bas been ordered into the large-scale imports of defective RS-09 tra~tors from East Germany and if not, the reasons tberefor;
and

(b) the number of such tractors lying out of Ole in different States and the extent of spares-imports required tberefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATIOS (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) The Government of India has appointed a Committee of Tecbnical Experts to verify and inspect the records relating to tbe tests conducted on R )·09 tractors in 1965. Further appropriate acl on will be taken in the matter in the Iigbt of the findings of this Committee.

(b) Tbe information is being collected from tbe concerned State Agro-Indultries Corporations and will b. laid on the Table of the Sabba after it is received.

Deep-Sea Flsblng nnder Private Sector

751. SHRI VASUDBVAN NAIR: Will tbe Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state :

(a) wbetber it is a fact tbat tbe Tatas and tbe Union Carbides aDd many other firms are now planning to go for deep-sea fisbing; aDd

(b) if so, tbe details tbereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) and (b). Yes, Sir. Twelve firms are participating in a Scheme for establisbment of deep sea fisbing projects in tbe country with imported and indigenous vessels. The main terms and conditions of tbe Scbeme are tbat one vessel sbould be constructed In an indigenous ship·building yard for every two vessels imported and tbat export of fisb to tbe extent to twice the value of the Imported vessels witbin a period of seven years Ihould be guaranteed. Tbirty vesael. will be imported under the Scbeme and IS vessels con.trucled indigenously.

Messers Tala Oil Mills Ltd. and Messrs Union Carbide India Ltd. are among the participating firms. A public sector undertaking, Kerala Filheries Corporation, is also participating in tbe scbeme.

Pre-loYestmeat Survey by U.N. DevelopmeDt Programme for CODltraclloa of

Fisblag Harbour

752. SHRI VASUDEVEN NAIR; Will tbe Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state :

(a) tbe progress made so far in regard to tbe pre-investment survey undertakcn by the U.N. Development Programme for tbe construction of fisbing barbours in India ;

(b) the total expenditure so rar incurred in this respect; aDd

(c) when tbe survey is expected to be completed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a I Tbe Project bas so for completed economic studies and detailed enliineeriD8 survey. and soil mechanics investiptioDl at Malpe, Honnayar, RatDqiri,

